

DATSUN/NISSAN Z CAR STAINLESS STEEL BOLT KITS

Z Car Creations' stainless bolt kits were created starting with a complete dismantling of a few S30 Z cars. Each bolt was removed and catalogued by quantity and location of use. This process was slow and tedious but the results are well worth the effort.

Stainless steel is an ideal material for the automotive environment and is now available for the Z!



OUR STAINLESS STEEL BOLT KITS CONTAIN GRADE 18-8, TYPE 304 STAINLESS STEEL METRIC FASTENERS.

ALL KITS ARE WELL ORGANIZED; FASTENERS ARE SEPARATED IN HEAT-SEALED BAGS AND APPROPRIATELY LABELED FOR EASE OF INSTALLATION.

THE APPROPRIATE FLAT WASHERS AND LOCK WASHERS ARE ALSO PROVIDED.

THIS PICTURE OF OUR INTERIOR KIT IS REPRESENTATIVE OF ALL KITS OFFERED.

OUR STAINLESS FASTENERS HAVE A NATURAL FINISH MUCH LIKE BRUSHED ALUMINUM.

NOTE: All S30 kits were put together using disassembled 1975 – 1977 280Z cars as a model. All kits work very well for all Z cars specified but may not have every bolt for every car. If something extra is needed, we will work with the Z car owner until their needs are met.



Z CAR CREATIONS KITS MAY BE PURCHASED ONLINE AT OUR EBAY STORE. LOG INTO OUR WEBSITE AND A LINK IS PROVIDED ON THE MAIN PAGE OR SIMPLY SEARCH UNDER OUR USERID: ZCARCREATIONS.COM



QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

PART NUMBER	APPLICATION	HEAD TYPE	FOR MODEL YEARS
L6BLT-ENG	ENGINE KIT	HEX	1970 - 1983
L6BLT-EXH	EXHAUST STUD KIT	NONE, ALLEN DRIVE	1970 - 1983
L4BLT-EXH	EXHAUST STUD KIT	NONE, ALLEN DRIVE	DATSUN 510, ETC.
L6BLT-OILPN	OIL PAN	ALLEN OR HEX	1970 - 1983
L6BLT-VCVR	VALVE COVER	ALLEN OR HEX	1970 - 1983
L6BLT-TMCVR	TIMING COVER	ALLEN OR HEX	1970 - 1983
L6BLT-INJ	INJECTOR HOLD-DOWN	ALLEN OR HEX	1970 - 1983
L6BLT-FAC	FACTORY AIR CONDITIONER	HEX	1975 – 1983
L6BLT-PSTR	POWER STEERING	HEX	1980 - 1983
L6BLT-SMG	SMOG PUMP	HEX	1970 - 1983
L6BLT-TRNS	MANUAL TRANSMISSION KIT	HEX	1970 - 1983
	(EXTERNAL ONLY)		
S30BLT-BFT	FRONT BODY KIT	HEX	1970 - 1978
S30BLT-BR	REAR BODY KIT	HEX	1970 - 1978
S30BLT-BUC	UNDER BODY KIT	HEX	1970 - 1978
S30BLT-BDR	DOOR TRIM KIT	HEX	1970 - 1978
S30BLT-EC	ENGINE COMPARTMENT	HEX	1970 - 1978
S30BLT-INT	INTERIOR TRIM KIT	HEX	1970 - 1978
Z31BLT-ENG	Z31 300ZX ENGINE KIT	HEX OR ALLEN	



L24, L26 & L28 Engine Stainless Steel Bolt Kit

Application: 1970 – 1978 S30 series, 1979 – 1983 S130 Series Part Number: L6BLT-ENG (Hex head)

- □ 431 TOTAL PIECES
- Coolant inlet to block
- □ Oil pump mounting bolts
- □ Mechanical fuel pump block off plate (EFI cars)
- □ Mechanical fuel pump to engine (non-EFI cars)
- **D** Engine mounts to block
- □ Valve cover spark plug mounts
- □ Valve cover fasteners; ALLEN HEAD PROVIDED
- □ Wiring harness ground; passenger side of block
- □ Lower alternator bracket
- □ Water pump bolts
- □ Timing cover w/ timing indicator fastener
- □ Mechanical cooling fan fasteners
- □ Exhaust manifold studs
- □ Forward head plate
- Oil pan bolts
- □ Head to front timing cover
- Distributor fasteners
- □ Block outlet plug; Located on drivers side rear of block
- Carbureted intake bolts
- □ Thermostat housing, upper and lower
- □ Mechanical fan to pulley
- □ Alternator to alternator mount

Z31 300ZX ENGINE STAINLESS STEEL BOLT KIT

Application: 1984-1989 Z31 series Part Number: Z31BLT-ENGT (Hex Head) Z31BLT-ENGT-A (Allen Head)

NOTE: THIS KIT WAS PUT TOGETHER USING THE 1984-1986 TURBO ENGINE AS A MODEL

- □ 204 TOTAL PIECES
- □ Water Pump Pulley
- □ Intake Plenum Misc
- Plenum Cover Plate
- □ Timing Cover
- □ Thermostat Housing
- □ Throttle Chamber
- Distributor Hold Down
- Distributor Bracket
- □ EGR Block Off Plug (not stock engine)
- **Given State Content** EGR Block Off Plate (not stock engine)
- □ Air Regulator, Auxiliary Control Valve (AAC)
- □ Valve Covers, Fuel Injector Hold Down
- □ Throttle Valve Switch



Z CAR FRONT BODY BOLT KIT

Application: 1970 – 1978 S30 series Part Number: S30BLT-BFT

- □ 391 TOTAL PIECES
- □ Side marker lights
- Hood Latch to hood
- □ Plastic front Blinker Bezel in grill
- □ Upper Front Grille to Body
- □ Lower Front Grille to Body
- □ Horns to Body
- □ Front Blinker light assembly
- □ Hood support rod to radiator support *button head*
- □ Cowl screws at top edge of firewall
- □ Fender lip hood bumpers *philips*
- Hood hinge to body
- □ Hood Latch to Body
- □ Hood Latch release cable securing screw
- **□** Fender bolts in engine compartment *button head allen*
- □ Fender to rocker panel
- □ Inspection lid hinge to body
- □ Inspection lid latch to body screws
- □ Fender to front lower valence
- □ Front bumper to bumper shocks
- □ Headlight bucket
- □ Front bumper rubber to bumper
- □ Front finisher to body
- □ Front lower valence to body frame
- □ Upper rear fender to door jamb
- □ Fender to cowl
- \Box wiper motor to body
- □ Wiper stud to body
- □ side lower valence to middle lower valence
- □ hood to hood hinge
- □ airbox to top rad support *buttonhead*
- □ airbox closure bolts
- □ Front bumper shock to body [75-78 Only] **These are special 10mmx1.25x30mm bolts (6 needed; NOT INCLUDED; N/A in Stainless)**
- □ Front tow hook. These are special 10mmx1.25x30mm bolts (8 needed; NOT INCLUDED; N/A in Stainless)



Z CAR REAR BODY BOLT KIT

Application: 1970 – 1978 S30 series Part Number: S30BLT-BR

- □ 170 TOTAL PIECES
- □ Fuel Filler neck to Body inside fuel fill door
- □ Fuel Fill door to body
- □ Tail light to tail light bezel
- \Box hatch striker to body
- □ hatch dovetail striker to body
- □ rubber hatch striker to body
- □ hatch latch to hatch lid
- □ hatch strut to hatch lid
- □ dovetail striker to hatch lid
- □ Hatch lid hinge to body
- □ Hatch lid to hinge
- □ rear bumper rubber to body 77 & 78Z
- rear bumper shock to body inside hatch area
- □ rear bumper to bumper shock (inside car)
- □ rear bumper shock to body [75-78 Only] These are special 10mmx1 25x30mm bolt
- **These are special 10mmx1.25x30mm bolts (6 needed; NOT INCLUDED; N/A in Stainless)** rear tow hooks to body

These are special 10mmx1.25x30mm bolts (6 needed; NOT INCLUDED; N/A in Stainless)

Z CAR UNDERBODY TRIM BOLT KIT

Application: 1970 – 1978 S30 series Part Number: S30BLT-BUC

- □ 136 TOTAL PIECES
- □ headlight backing pan to bucket
- □ gas tank pad to body
- rear exhaust hanger and hanger bracket to body
- □ hydraulic and fuel lines from floorboard to rear of car
- □ fuel pump mount plate to body (75-78Z)
- □ rear brake proportion valve to body
- □ rubber hanger for parking brake cable
- □ plastic wheel well liners to wheel well
- **u** rubber splash guards in wheel well behind front wheels
- right rear wheel well guard protects fuel filler neck
- Differential arrestor strap mounts to body
 These are special 10mmx1.25x30mm bolts (4 needed; NOT INCLUDED; N/A in Stainless)



Z CAR DOOR TRIM BOLT KIT

Application: 1970 – 1978 S30 series Part Number: S30BLT-BDR

- □ 158 TOTAL PIECES
- □ door hinge to body
- door striker to body
- □ door hinge to door
- □ window track to door at front in door jamb
- exterior aluminum door sill plate to body
- □ door mechanism to door shell

Z CAR ENGINE COMPARTMENT BOLT KIT

Application: 1970 – 1978 S30 series Part Number: S30BLT-EC

- □ 139 TOTAL PIECES
- □ Electrical junction box; driver side inner fender by coil
- **G** Fuel filter holder to inner fender
- □ Inspection light to inner fender
- □ Coil holder to fender
- Dropping resistor to firewall
- □ Throttle linkage bracket to firewall
- □ Brake proportion valve to firewall
- □ Injector harness to strut tower clamp
- □ Wiper motor ground
- □ miscellaneous under hood, hydraulic line clamps, wire clamps, etc.
- □ wiper washer nozzle to body
- □ heater hose through firewall trim plate
- □ clutch master cylinder
- □ battery hold down to firewall
- □ miscellaneous fasteners on firewall that secure interior fixtures



Z CAR INTERIOR TRIM BOLT KIT

Application: 1970 – 1978 S30 series Part Number: S30BLT-INT

□ 411 TOTAL PIECES

- □ arm rest to door
- □ AC escutcheon plate *philips drive*
- □ seat tracks to floorboard
- □ interior door sill plate *philips drive*
- □ sunvisor mount to roof *philips drive*
- □ sunvisor to pivot arm *philips drive*
- □ middle sunvisor clip/rear view mirror mount *philips drive*
- □ hatch riser behind seats (75-78) *philips drive*
- □ rear strut tower trim plate to tower
- clothes hook to body
- □ lower plastic seat belt guide to belt reel
- □ luggage strap fasteners
- \Box rear deck wood to metal stands (75-78)
- \Box deck stands to hatch floor (75-78)
- **u** quarter window plastic trim to rearward door pillar
- **quarter window to body**
- □ hatch lid interior trim panel
- □ carpet retainer plastic trim at firewall
- □ steering column to firewall
- □ lower dash trim panels
- **quarter window front seal**
- □ tail light bezel
- □ seat back to hinges
- □ seat bottom to hinge mechanism
- □ seat mechanism plastic cover
- □ seat tracks to seat bottom
- □ glove box door backside panel
- □ speedo & tach mount to upper dash
- metal trim to fill gap between dash and windshield
- □ glove box hinge
- □ glove box to dash
- □ glove box latch to door
- □ glove box door guide arm to door
- □ fuse panel to body
- □ gas pedal to firewall
- windshield pillar plastic trim
- □ console forward-most fasteners
- □ console fasteners in storage compartment
- □ console lid
- seat belt mechanism to floor board

These are special 10mmx1.25x30mm bolts (2 needed; NOT INCLUDED; N/A in Stainless)
upper seat belt mount to strut tower

These are special 10mmx1.25x30mm bolts (2 needed; NOT INCLUDED; N/A in Stainless)
 seat belt catch to body

These are special 10mmx1.25x30mm bolts (2 needed; NOT INCLUDED; N/A in Stainless)



L6 TRANSMISSION KIT

Application: 1970 – 1978 S30 serieS; 1979 – 1983 S130 Series Part Number: L6BLT-TRNS

- □ 28 TOTAL PIECES
- external transmission bolts
- □ includes drain plug

<u>SUPPLEMENTAL KITS</u>

L6 VALVE COVER KIT

Application: 1980 – 1983 S130 Series Part Number: L6BLT-VCVR (Hex Head) L6BLT-VCVR-A (Allen Head)

□ 24 TOTAL PIECES

L6 OIL PAN KIT

Application: 1980 – 1983 S130 Series Part Number: L6BLT-OILPN (Hex head) L6BLT-OILPN-A (Allen head)

- □ 62 TOTAL PIECES
- □ Bolts and washers

L6 TIMING COVER KIT

Application: 1980 – 1983 S130 Series Part Number: L6BLT-TMCVR (Hex head) L6BLT-TMCVR-A (Allen head)

□ 27 TOTAL PIECES

L6 EXHAUST MANIFOLD STUD KIT

Application: 1970 – 1978 S30 serieS; 1979 – 1983 S130 Series Part Number: L6BLT-EXH

- □ 33 TOTAL PIECES
- Custom made exhaust manifold studs for the Datsun L-Series engines
 8mm diameter x 45.4mm length. Approx. 10/12/22mm (thread/blank/thread)
- □ Machined to duplicate the factory design

L4 EXHAUST MANIFOLD STUD KIT

APPLICATION: DATSUN L4 ENGINE APPLICATIONS (510, OTHERS) PART NUMBER: L4BLT-EXH

- □ Custom made exhaust manifold studs for the Datsun L-Series engines
- □ Machined to duplicate the factory design



L6 INJECTOR HOLD-DOWN KIT

Application: 1980 – 1983 S130 Series Part Number: L6BLT-INJ (Hex Head Machine Screws) L6BLT-INJ-A (Allen Head Machine Screws) L6BLT-INJ-P (Philips Drive Machine Screws)

□ 12 TOTAL PIECES

L6 FACTORY AIR CONDITIONING KIT

Application: 1970 – 1978 S30 serieS; 1979 – 1983 S130 Series Part Number: L6BLT-FAC

- □ 20 TOTAL PIECES
- □ Mounts AC compressor to the L6 Engine

L6 POWER STEERING KIT

Application: 1980 – 1983 S130 Series Part Number: L6BLT-PSTR

- □ 37 TOTAL PIECES
- □ Mounts power steering pump to L6 engines

L6 SMOG PUMP KIT

Application: 1970 – 1978 S30 serieS; 1979 – 1983 S130 Series Part Number: L6BLT-SMG

- □ 6 TOTAL PIECES
- □ Mounts smog pump to the L6 engines